DI-230

DIAGNOSTICS - AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION

DIg7X-02

DTC

P1780 | Park/Neutral Position Switch Circuit
(Neutral Start Switch)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The neutral start switch detects the shift lever range and sends signals to the Engine & ECT ECU.

The Engine & ECT ECU receives signals (P, R, N, D, 4, 3, 2 and L) from the neutral start switch. When the
signal is not sent to the Engine & ECT ECU from the neutral start switch, the Engine & ECT ECU judges that
the shift lever is in D range.

more, the neutral start switch is ON (N position)
(2-trip detection logic).

1. Vehicle speed: 70 km/h (44 mph) or more

2. Engine speed: 1,500 - 2,500 rpm

*Engine & ECT ECU

DTC No. DTC Detection Condition Trouble Area
2 or more switches are ON simultaneously for P, R, N, D, 4, 3,
2 and L ranges (2-trip detection logic).
When driving under conditions 1. and 2. for 30 seconds or * Short in neutral start switch circuit
P1780 * Neutral start switch
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WIRING DIAGRAM
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INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

HINT:

In[¢ase[dfusingthe[hand-heldfester,[$tart[the[ihspectionfrom[$tep 1[@nd(ih[¢ase[dfmotlUisingthehand-held
tester,[$tart[from[$tep[2.

1[0 | Read[PNP,[REVERSE,[DRIVE,[4TH,[BRD,[2ND[and[1.OW[$ignals.

PREPARATION:

(@) Remove[iheDLC3[¢over.

(b)J Connect[ahand-heldester[io[the[DLCS.

()0 Turn3he[ignition[switch[ODN[and[hand-held[Iester[main
switch[DN.

CHECK:

Shift[ever(intofhe[P,[R,IN,[D,4,3,2[@nd[Iianges,[@nd[fead[the

PNP,[REVERSE,[DPRIVE,4TH,[3RD,2ND[&ndI.OW[$ignals[dn

the[hand-held[fester.

OK:
Shiftftange Signal
PN PNP:[DFF[3-[DN
R REVERSE:[DFF[{-[ON
D DRIVE:[DFFF=[ON
4 4TH: OFF — ON
3 3RD: OFF — ON
2 2ND: OFF — ON
L LOW: OFF — ON
OK> Check and replace the Engine & ECT ECU
(See[page[IN-35).

@

Go to step 3.
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Measure[Voltage[between[¢ach[terminals[of[P,[R,[N,[D,4,3,2,[and[L[of[Engine[&

ECTECU[@nd[body[¢ground.
ON PREPARATION:
@ Turn@helignition[$witch[DN.
PR /3 N [0 L 4D CHECK:

MeasureNoltagebhetween[@éachferminals[P,[R,[IN,[D,4,3,2[&nd

PFEHE L[ EngineXECTECU@ndbody[ground[When[ihe[$hiftlever

is[$hifted[fo[ihe[following[positions.

D10530

OK:

Tester[¢onnection Condition Specified[¢ondition
P-[Body[ground Shiftlever{tange:[P Battery[yoltage
R -[Body[¢round Shiftflever{tange:[R Batteryl}toltage*
N -[Body[ground Shiftlevertange:[N Battery[yoltage

Shift[lever{tange[P
D -[Pody[ground Transmission[¢ontrol[BW[{for[P[&nd[4) A[DFF Battery[yoltage
Shift[lever{tange:[4

4 ~[Body(ground Transmission[¢ontrol[BW[{for[D[&nd[4) G[ON BatteryJoltage

3 —[Body[ground Shift{levertange:[3 Battery[yoltage
Shift{lever{tange:[2

2 ~[Body[ground Transmission[¢ontrol[BW[{for[2[and[1) J[OFF Battery[yoltage
Shiftlever{tange:[lL

L -[Body(ground Transmission[¢ontrol[BW[{for[2[&nd[L)[[ON Battery voltage
HINT:
*: The voltage will drop slightly due to lighting up of the back up
light.

(See[page[IN-35).

OK> Check and replace the Engine & ECT ECU
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3[] | Check[nheutral[$tart[$witch.

F13412

@

PREPARATION:

(@) Jack[up[he[yehicle.
(b)J Remove[ihe[heutral$tart$witch[¢onnector.

CHECK:

Check[dontinuity[between[géachferminal[shownBelowWwhen[the
shift{lever[is[inoved[io[éach[fange.

OK:
Shiftftange Terminal[INo.[o[¢ontinuity | Terminal[No.[{o[¢ontinuity

P 1-3 6 -9
R 23 -
N 3-B 6 -9

D.# 3-r -
3 3-3 -

21 3-8 -

NG[> Replace[the[heutral[$tart[$witch.

Repair(or{teplace[harness[and[¢onnector[between[battery[and[heutral[$tart[$witch,[heutral(start
switch[and[Engine[&[ECT[ECU[{See[page[IN-35).
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